

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 20—0156

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SHANE MICHAEL DAVIS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR FLOYD COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER FOY (PLEA) AND HON.  
DEDRA SCHROEDER (SENTENCING), JUDGES

---

**APPELLEE’S AMENDED BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ISRAEL KODIAGA**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[Israel.Kodiaga@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Israel.Kodiaga@ag.iowa.gov)

RACHEL GINBEY  
Floyd County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
<b>I. Davis did not preserve error on his argument that the district court considered the contents of the PSI. Nevertheless, there was no error at Davis’s sentencing hearing.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>II. Error was not preserved as to Davis’s claim that the prosecutor breached the plea agreement; moreover, Davis does not raise this claim as an ineffective assistance of counsel claim. Had Davis properly raised this claim as an ineffective assistance of counsel claim, it still would have failed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>III. Davis’s ineffective assistance of counsel claims cannot be decided on direct appeal; Statutory amendments to Iowa Code section 814.7 deprives this Court of subject matter jurisdiction. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
CONCLUSION .....	21
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>LaPointe v. State</i> , 2017 WL 3067372 (Iowa Ct. App. July 19, 2017).....	17
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	19
<i>State v. Dake</i> , 545 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) .....	15
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	14
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018).....	13
<i>State v. Headley</i> , 926 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2019).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001) .....	14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2008) .....	19
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 561 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1997) .....	15
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 941 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2020) .....	20
<i>State v. Sailer</i> , 587 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1998) .....	15, 17
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) .....	20
<i>State v. Valin</i> , 724 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2006).....	13
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 257 N.W.2d 890 (Iowa 1977) .....	13, 18

### State Statutes

Iowa Code § 814.7 .....	19, 20
Iowa Code § 814.7(2) .....	20
Iowa Code § 901.5.....	14

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 .....13  
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10 .....19
